
AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Power banka - Návod k použití

Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili produkt AVACOM. Před jeho 
použitím si prosím pozorně přečtěte následující informace.

Obsah balení
- Power banka AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Kabel USB / Micro USB
- Návod k použití

Popis produktu
1. Vstup QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Výstup Smart USB
3. Výstup QC 3.0 USB
4. Tlačítko „Safety switch”
5. Indikátor stavu nabití
6. Indikátor nabíjení power banky technologií Qualcomm Quick 
Charge
7. Indikátor nabíjení připojeného zařízení technologií Qualcomm 
Quick Charge

Nabíjení power banky
Power banku AVACOM Prisma FG-10 lze nabíjet přes micro 
USB vstup (1). K nabíjení můžete použít nabíječku s 5 V 
a konektorem micro USB. Pro rychlejší nabíjení je optimální 
využít nabíječku s vyšším výstupním proudem (2 A a více). 
Použitím nabíječky kompatibilní s Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 
nebo 3.0 se doba nabíjení výrazně zkrátí. 80 % baterie je nabito 
přibližně za 3 hodiny a 100 % přibližně za 4 hodiny.

Nabíjení je signalizováno modrými stavovými diodami (5), 
nabíjení technologií Quick Charge je signalizováno samostatně 
(6). Plné nabití power banky je signalizováno čtyřmi svítícími 
diodami.
Pro kontrolu stavu nabití baterie stiskněte tlačítko Safety switch 
(4).

Použití power banky
Pro nabíjení Vašich zařízení pomocí power banky jsou určeny 
konektory Smart USB (2) a QC 3.0 USB (3). Oba výstupy jsou 
vhodné pro nabíjení smartphonů, tabletů a dalších zařízení, 
která lze nabíjet přes USB. QC 3.0 USB výstup je navíc vhodný 
pro rychlé nabíjení zařízení kompatibilních s technologií 
Qualcomm Quick Charge. Připojené zařízení s podporou 
Qualcomm Quick Charge se nabíjí až 4x rychleji. Aktivování 
technologie Qualcomm Quick Charge je signalizováno 
rozsvícením kontrolky (7).

Pro zahájení nabíjení je potřeba stisknut tlačítko Safety switch 
(4). Po ukončení nabíjení se power banka automaticky vypne. 
Vypnout power banku můžete také přidržením tlačítka Safety 
switch (4).

Bypass charging – power banka se dokáže nabíjet a současně 
nabíjet připojené zařízení

Smart Chip – power banka automaticky rozpozná připojené 
zařízení a začne jej nabíjet nejvhodnějším režimem. Široká 
podpora mobilních zařízení vč. zařízení značky Apple

Safety switch – power banku je potřeba aktivovat stisknutím 
tlačítka, provoz je tak úspornější než při automatické aktivaci 
pohybem nebo připojením nabíjeného zařízení. Power banka se 
dá vypnout přidržením tlačítka, což zaručuje to, že se Vám 
nabíjení nepřeruší náhodným stisknutím tlačítka v kapse nebo 
v batohu.
2x USB výstup
Výstupní výkon až 28 W při použití Qualcomm Quick Charge 
18 W QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W při nabíjení bez QC.

Instrukce a bezpečnostní pokyny
- Power banku před prvním použitím nabijte.
- Plné kapacity dosáhne power banka po 3–5 nabitích.
- Power banku skladujte v nabitém stavu, jednou za půl roku 
power banku zkontrolujte a nabijte.
- Pro nabíjení technologií Qualcomm Quick Charge používejte 
jen datové kabely (kabely, které mají zapojeny datové piny).
- Power banka je vybavena ochrannými funkcemi, které 
zabraňují přebití, podvybití, přepětí a zkratu.
- Nevhazujte do ohně, dlouhodobě nevystavujte teplotám 
vyšším než 40 °C.
- Produkt není hračka. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
- Power banku nezkratujte, nerozebírejte ani jinak mechanicky 
neupravujte.
- Chraňte před vlhkem a tekutinami.
- Power banku používejte jen pro účely, pro které je určena.

Recyklace
Pokud dojde k ukončení životnosti baterie, nevhazujte ji 
do běžného komunálního odpadu, ale odevzdejte na sběrném 
místě určeném pro sběr baterií a akumulátorů. Recyklační 
symboly jsou uvedeny přímo na produktu.

Technická specifikace
Kapacita akumulátoru: 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Typ akumulátoru: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Vstup: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0*
Výstup Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Výstup QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Rozměry: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Hmotnost: 206 g

Vyrobeno v Číně pro AVACOM s.r.o.

AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Power Bank - Gebrauchsanweisung

Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie sich dieses AVACOM-Produkt gekaufte 
haben. Lesen Sie sich bitte vor seiner Benutzung folgende 
Informationen sorgfältig durch.

Verpackungsinhalt
- Power Bank AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- USB / Micro USB-Kabel
- Gebrauchsanweisung

Produktbeschreibung
1. Eingang QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Ausgang Smart USB
3. Ausgang QC 3.0 USB
4. Druckknopf „Safety Switch”
5. Ladezustandsanzeige
6. Ladeanzeige Power Bank Qualcomm Quick Charge Technologie
7. Ladeanzeige der verbundenen Qualcomm Quick Charge 
Technologie

Aufladen von Power Bank
Power Bank AVACOM Prisma FG-10 kann über den Micro USB 
Eingang (1) aufgeladen werden. Zum Aufladen können Sie ein 
Ladegerät mit 5 V und Micro USB – Anschluss benutzen. Für 
schnelleres Aufladen ist es optimal, ein Ladegerät mit höherem 
Ausgangsstrom (2 A und mehr) zu benutzen. Durch die Benutzung 
eines mit Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 oder 3.0 kompatiblen 
Ladegeräts verkürzt sich die Ladezeit deutlich. 80 % der Batterie wird 
innerhalb von etwa 3 Stunden und 100 % innerhalb von etwa 
4 Stunden geladen.

Das Aufladen wird durch blaue Zustandsdioden (5) signalisiert, das 
Aufladen durch die Quick Charge Technologie wird eigenständig 
signalisiert (6). Eine komplett aufgeladene Power Bank wird durch 
vier leuchtende Dioden signalisiert.
Zur Kontrolle des Ladungszustands der Batterie drücken Sie den 
Druckknopf Safety Switch (4).

Nutzung von Power Bank
Zum Aufladen Ihrer Geräte mittels Power Bank sind die Anschlüsse 
Smart USB (2) und QC 3.0 USB (3) vorgesehen. Beide Ausgänge sind 
für das Laden von Smartphones, Tablets und weiterer Geräte 
geeignet, die über USB geladen werden können. Der QC 3.0 USB 
Ausgang ist außerdem geeignet für das schnelle Laden von Geräten, 
die kompatibel mit der Technologie Qualcomm Quick Charge sind. 
Angeschlossene Geräte mit Qualcomm Quick Charge Unterstützung 
laden bis zu 4x schneller. Die Aktivierung der Qualcomm Quick 
Charge wird durch eine Kontrollleuchte (7) signalisiert.

Zum Starten des Aufladens muss der Druckknopf Safety Switch (4) 
gedrückt werden. Nach Beendigung des Aufladens schaltet sich 
Power Bank automatisch aus. Power Bank können Sie auch durch 
Festhalten des Druckknopfs Safety Switch (4) ausschalten.

Bypass Charging – Power Bank kann sich gleichzeitig aufladen und 
angeschlossene Geräte laden

Smart Chip – Power Bank erkennt automatisch das Anschließen von 
Geräten und beginnt diese im geeignetsten Regime aufzuladen. 
Breite Unterstützung von Mobilgeräten inkl. Geräten der Marke Apple.

Safety Switch – Power Bank muss durch Drücken eines Druckknopfs 
aktiviert werden, der Betrieb ist dadurch sparsamer als bei 
automatischer Aktivierung durch Bewegung oder Anschluss von 
geladenen Geräten. Power Bank kann durch Festhalten des 
Druckknopfs ausgeschalten werden, was sicherstellt, dass das 
Laden nicht durch zufälliges Drücken des Druckknopfs in der Tasche 
oder im Rucksack unterbrochen wird.
2x USB Ausgang
Ausgangsleistung bis 28 W bei Benutzung von Qualcomm Quick 
Charge 18 W QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W bei Aufladen ohne 
QC.

Instruktionen und Sicherheitsanweisungen
- Power Bank vor der ersten Benutzung aufladen.
- Seine volle Kapazität erreicht Power Bank nach 3 – 5 Ladezyklen.
- Power Bank in aufgeladenem Zustand lagern, einmal pro Halbjahr 
Power Bank kontrollieren und laden.
- Für das Laden mit Qualcomm Quick Charge Technologie nur 
Datenkabel verwenden (Kabel, die Daten-Pins angeschlossen 
haben).
- Power Bank ist mit Schutzfunktionen ausgestattet, die vor 
Überladen, Entladen, Überspannung und Kurzschluss schützen.
- Nicht in offenes Feuer werfen, nicht höheren Temperaturen als 40 °C 
aussetzen.
- Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern aufbewahren.
- Schließen Sie Power Bank nicht kurz. Nicht demontieren und nicht 
mechanisch reparieren.
- Vor Feuchtigkeit und Flüssigkeiten schützen.
- Benutzen Sie Power Bank nur für die Zwecke, für welche diese 
bestimmt ist.

Recycling
Wenn die Batterie das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht, geben Sie 
diese nicht in den normalen kommunalen Abfall, sondern geben diese 
an einer Sammelstelle für die Sammlung von Batterien und 
Akkumulatoren ab. Die Recycling-Symbole sind direkt auf dem 
Produkt angeführt.

Technische Spezifikation
Akkumulator-Kapazität: 10.000 mAh / 37 Wh
Akkumulator-Typ: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Ausgang: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0*
Ausgang Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Ausgang QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Maße: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Gewicht: 206 g

Hergestellt in China für AVACOM s.r.o.

AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Power Bank - Instructions for Use

Thank you for purchasing the AVACOM product. Please read the 
following instructions carefully prior its use.

Package Content
- AVACOM Prisma FG-10 power bank
- USB / Micro USB cable
- Instructions for use

Product Description
1. QC 3.0 Micro USB input port
2. Smart USB output port
3. QC 3.0 USB output port
4. "Safety Switch" button
5. Charge status indicator
6. Power bank charge status indicator for charging using the 
Qualcomm Quick Charge technology
7. Connected device charge status indicator for charging using 
the Qualcomm Quick Charge technology

Charging the Power Bank
The AVACOM Prisma FG-10 power bank can be charged through 
the micro USB input port (1). To charge it, you can use a 5 V 
charger with micro USB connector. For faster charging, use a 
charger with higher output current (2A and more). Using a charger 
compatible with Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 or 3.0 results in 
distinctly shorter charging time. Charging the battery to 80 % of its 
capacity takes approximately 3 hours, charging to 100 % takes 
approximately 4 hours.

Charging is signalized by blue status diodes (5), charging by the 
Quick Charge technology is signalized individually (6). Full 
charge of the power bank is signalized by four lit diodes.
To check the status of battery charging press the Safety Switch 
button (4).

Use of the Power Bank
To charge your devices using the power bank, use the Smart USB 
(2) and QC 3.0 USB (3) connectors. Both outputs are suitable for 
charging smartphones, tablets, and other devices, which can be 
charged through USB. QC 3.0 USB output is also suitable for fast 
charging of devices compatible with Qualcomm Quick Charge 
technology. A connected device, equipped with the Qualcomm 
Quick Charge support is charged up to 4x faster. Activation of 
Qualcomm Quick Charge technology is signalized by a lit diode 
(7).

To start charging, the Safety Switch button must be pressed (4). 
After the charging is finished, the power bank turns itself off 
automatically. You can also turn the power bank off by holding 
down the Safety Switch button (4).

Bypass charging – the power bank is able to charge the device 
connected to it, while being charged at the same time.

Smart Chip – the power bank will automatically recognize the 
device connected to it and it will start charging it using the most 
suitable mode. Wide support of the mobile devices, including 
Apple devices.

Safety Switch – the power bank must be activated by pressing the 
button; the operation is therefore more efficient than automatic 
activation by movement or by connecting the charged device. The 
power bank can be turned off by holding the button down, which 
ensures that charging will not be interrupted by accidental 
pressing of the button in the pocket or backpack.
2x USB output
The output power up to 28 W when using the Qualcomm Quick 
Charge 18 W QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W when charging 
without QC.

General and Safety Instructions
- Charge the power bank prior its first use.
- The power bank will be fully charged after 3–5 charging cycles.
- Store the power bank in a charged condition; check and 
recharge the power bank every 6 months.
- For charging using the Qualcomm Quick Charge technology use 
only the data cables (cables which have data pins connected).
- The power bank is equipped with protective functions preventing 
overcharging, undercharging, overvoltage, and short circuit.
- Don’t throw into fire; don’t expose to the temperatures over 40 °C 
for longer periods of time.
- The product is not a toy. Keep away from the reach of children.
- Do not short-circuit, disassemble, or mechanically modify the 
power bank.
- Protect from moisture and liquids.
- Use the power bank only for the purposes for which it is intended.

Recycling
At the end of the battery life, do not throw into normal household 
waste, but dispose at a collection point designated for collection 
of batteries and accumulators. Recycling symbols are placed 
directly on the product.

Technical specification
Capacity of the accumulator: 10, 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Type of accumulator: Li-Pol 3,7 V
5 V / 2,5 A input port • QC 3.0*
Smart USB output port: 5 V / 2,1 A
QC 3.0 USB output port: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Dimensions: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Weight: 206 g

Made in China for AVACOM s.r.o.

Banco Power de AVACOM Prisma FG-10 – Instrucciones de uso

Gracias pro la compra del producto AVACOM. Antes de usarlo, lea 
detenidamente la siguiente información.

Contenido del paquete
- Banco Power de AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Cable USB / Micro USB
- Instrucciones de uso

Descripción del producto
1. Entrada QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Salida Smart USB
3. Salida QC 3.0 USB
4. Botón "Safety switch”
5. Indicador del estado de carga
6. Indicador de la carga del banco power por la tecnología de 
Qualcomm Quick Charge
7. Indicador de la carga de un dispositivo conectado por la 
tecnología de Qualcomm Quick Charge

Carga del banco power
Se puede cargar el banco power de AVACOM Prisma FG-10 
mediante la entrada micro USB (1). Se puede cargar con el 
cargador de 5 V y conector micro USB. Se puede cargar más 
rápidamente utilizando un cargador con una corriente de salida más 
alta (2 A y más). Utilizando un cargador compatible con la 
Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 ó 3.0, el tiempo de carga será mucho 
más corto. Se cargará un 80 % de la batería en unos tres horas y el 
100 % en unos cuatro horas.

Senalan la carga los diodos de estado azules (5), la carga por la 
tecnología Quick Charge se senala independientemente (6). La 
carga completa se senala por cuatros diodos que lucen.
Para ver el estado de carga, presione el botón Safety switch (4).

Uso del banco power
Sus dispositivos se cargarán mediante el banco de power con los 
conectores Smart USB (2) y QC 3.0 USB (3). Las dos salidas sirven 
para cargar smartphones, tablets y otros dispositivos que se 
pueden cargar a través USB. Además, la salida QC 3.0 USB es 
adecuada para una carga rápida de los dispositivos compatibles 
con la tecnología Qualcomm Quick Charge. La carga de un 
dispositivo conectado es 4x más rápida siendo soportada por la 
Qualcomm Quick Charge. La activación de la tecnología de 
Qualcomm Quick Charge se senala con la luz testigo encendida (7).

Para iniciar la carga, presione el botón Safety switch (4). Una vez 
terminada la carga, el banco power se apagará automáticamente. 
También se puede apagar el banco power manteniendo pulsado el 
botón Safety switch (4).

Bypass charging – el banco power puede cargarse a sí mismo y, a la 
vez, cargar el dispositivo conectado

Smart Chip – el banco power detectará automáticamente el 
dispositivo conectado iniciando a cargarlo en el modo más 
apropiado. Un soporte amplio de dispositivos móviles, los de la 
marca Apple incluidos

Safety switch – hay que activar el banco power pulsando el botón, 
así la operación es más eficiente que activándola automáticamente 
o conectando un dispositivo cargado. Se puede apagar el banco 
power manteniendo pulsado el botón lo que garantiza que la carga 
no se interrumpirá pulsando el botón por casualidad en el bolsillo o 
en la mochila.
2x salida USB
Potencia de salida hasta 28 W, utilizando la Qualcomm Quick 
Charge 18 W QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB 22,5 W al cargar sin la QC.

Consejos e instrucciones de seguridad
- Hay que cargar el banco power antes de usarla por primera vez.
- Se alcanzará la capacidad llena cargando el banco power de tres a 
cinco veces.
- Hay que almacenar el banco power cargado, controlarlo y cargarlo 
cada seis meses.
- Sólo se pueden utilizar cables de datos (tales con pines de datos 
conectados) para cargar mediante la tecnología de Qualcomm 
Quick Charge.
- El banco power tiene funciones protectoras que protegen contra 
demasiada carga, demasiada descarga, sobretensión y 
cortocircuito.
- No poner al fuego, no exponer a temperaturas mayores a 40 °C.
- El producto no es un juguete. Mantener fuera del alcance de los 
ninos.
- No poner en cortocircuito, no desmontar y no arrgelar 
mecánicamente el banco power.
- Proteger de la humedad y líquidos.
- Sólo se puede utilizar el banco power para los fines para los que 
está destinado.

Reciclaje
Al final de la vida útil de la batería, no la tire a la basura con residuos 
urbanos, pero entrégala en un lugar de recogida que sirve para 
recoger las baterías y acumuladores. Los símbolos de reciclaje 
están directamente sobre el producto.

Especificación técnica
Capacidad del acumulador: 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Tipo del acumulador: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Entrada: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0*
Salida Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Salida QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Dimensiones: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Peso: 206 g

Fabricado en China para AVACOM s.r.o.

DE EN ES

AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Batterie externe – Mode d’emploi

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le produit AVACOM. Avant de 
l'utiliser, lisez attentivement les informations suivantes :

Contenu du paquet
- Batterie externe AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Câble USB / Micro USB
- Mode d'emploi

Description du produit
1. Porte d'entrée QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Porte de sortie Smart USB
3. Porte de sortie QC 3.0 USB
4. Touche „Safety switch”
5. Indicateur de niveau de charge
6. Indicateur de charge de la batterie a l'aide de la technologie 
Qualcomm Quick Charge
7. Indicateur de charge de l'appareil connecté a l'aide de la 
technologie Qualcomm Quick Charge

Chargement de la batterie externe
La batterie externe AVACOM Prisma FG-10 peut etre chargée par 
l'entrée micro USB (1). Pour le chargement vous pouvez utiliser le 
chargeur avec 5V et avec le connecteur micro USB. Pour un 
chargement plus rapide, il est optimal d'utiliser un chargeur avec une 
tension de sortie plus puissante (2 A et plus). Le temps de 
chargement peut etre plus court de façon significative si on utilise le 
chargeur qui est compatible avec Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 ou 
3.0. 80 % de la batterie est chargé environ en 3 heures et 100 % en 
4 heures.

L'état de chargement est indiqué par les diodes bleus (5), le 
chargement a l'aide de la technologie Quick Charge est indiqué 
séparément (6). La pleine puissance de la batterie est indiquée par 
quatre diodes lumineux.
Pour vérifier du niveau de chargement de la batterie appuyez sur la 
touche Safety switch (4).

Utilisation de la batterie externe
Pour charger vos dispositifs a l’aide de la batterie externe servent les 
connecteurs Smart USB (2) a QC 3.0 USB (3). Les deux sorties sont 
appropriées pour le chargement des smartphones, des tablettes 
numériques et d’autres dispositifs rechargeables par USB. La sortie 
QC 3.0 USB est convenable pour un chargement rapide des 
dispositifs compatibles avec la technologie Qualcomm Quick 
Charge. Un dispositif compatible avec Qualcomm Quick Charge se 
recharge jusqu’a 4 fois plus rapidement. Une fois la technologie 
Qualcomm Quick Charge activé, le voyant s’allume (7).

Pour commencer le chargement il faut appuyer sur la touche Safety 
switch (4). Apres le chargement la batterie externe s’éteint 
automatiquement. Vous pouvez éteindre la batterie externe en 
maintenant la touche Safety switch (4).

Bypass charging – la batterie externe peut etre en train de se charger 
et en meme temps elle peut recharger des dispositifs connectés.

Smart Chip – la batterie externe reconnaît automatiquement le 
dispositif connecté et choisi le régime le plus approprié. Elle est 
convenable pour un grand nombre de dispositifs mobiles, y compris 
la marque Apple.

Safety switch – le fonctionnement est plus économique si on met la 
batterie en marche en appuyant sur la touche que si elle est activée 
automatiquement par un mouvement ou par une connexion d’un 
dispositif a charger. La batterie peut etre désactivée en maintenant la 
touche, ce qui assure que le chargement n’est pas interrompu si la 
touche est appuyée involontairement dans la poche ou dans le sac.
2x USB sortie
Puissance de sortie jusqu’a 28 W en utilisant Qualcomm Quick 
Charge 18 W QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W lors de la recharge 
sans QC.

Instructions et consignes de sécurité
- avant la premiere utilisation rechargez la batterie externe.
- l'unité n'atteint sa performance maximale qu'apres 3 - 5 cycles 
complets de charge.
- stockez la batterie externe dans l’était chargé et une fois tous les six 
mois vérifiez la batterie et rechargez-la.
- pour le chargement par la technologie Qualcomm Quick Charge 
n’utilisez que des câbles appropriés (câbles de données).
- la batterie externe est fournie par les fonctions de sécurité pour 
empecher la surcharge, la sous-charge, les surtensions et les court-
circuit.
- ne mettez-pas la station de recharge au feu, ne l’exposez pas sous 
des températures élevées plus que 40 °C
- le produit n’est pas un jouet. Maintenez-le hors de portée des 
enfants.
- ne court-circuitez pas le Power Bank, ni ne le démontez pas ni ne le 
modifiez pas mécaniquement.
- protégez la batterie devant l’humidité et des liquides.
- utilisez la batterie externe uniquement a des buts pour lesquelles 
elle est destinée.

Recyclage
Une fois la durée de vie de la batterie terminée, ne la jetez pas avec 
les déchets ménagers ordinaires, mais mettez-la a des endroits 
destinés a collecter des batteries et accumulateurs. Des symboles de 
recyclage sont indiqués directement sur le produit.

Spécifications techniques
Capacité de la batterie : 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Type de la batterie : Li-Pol 3,7 V
Entrée : 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0*
Sortie Smart USB : 5 V / 2,1 A
Sortie QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Dimensions : 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Poids : 206 g

Fabriqué en Chine pour AVACOM s.r.o.

CZ FR

PRISMA FG-10
POWER BANK

www.avacom.eu



AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Power bank – Használati útmutató

Köszönjük,hogy az AVACOM termékünket vásárolta.Használat 
előtt kérjük,figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a használati útmutatót.

Csomag tartalma
- Power bank AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- USB csatlakozó / Micro USB
- Használati útmutató

Termék leírás
1. QC 3.0 Micro USB bemenet
2. Smart USB kimenet
3. QC 3.0 USB kimenet
4. Nyomógomb „Safety switch”
5. Töltési állapot kijelző
6. Power bank töltés állapot kijelző Qualcomm Quick Charge 
technológiával
7. Power bank töltés állapot kijelző a hozzákapcsolt eszköz 
státusza Qualcomm Quick Charge technológiával

Power bank feltöltése
AVACOM Prisma FG-10 power bank töltése a bemeneti micro 
USB (1) csatlakozóval történik. A töltéséhez használhat 5V –os 
micro USB töltőegységet micro USB kimeneti csatlakozóval. A 
gyorsabb és ideális töltés érdekében használjon nagyobb 
áramerősségű töltőt (2 A és több).A Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 
vagy 3.0 verziójú kompatibilis töltő használata esetén a feltöltési 
idő jóval megrövidül. 80 % -os akumulátor szint 3 óra, 100 %-os 
feltöltöttség pedig 4 óra alatt érhető el.

A töltés állapotát a kék színű led jelzi (5), Quick Charge 
technológiájú töltést saját állapotjelző jelzi ki (6). A power bank 
teljes akkuszint feltöltését négy világító led fény jelzi.
Az akkuszint állapotát leelenőrizheti a Safety switch 4) gomb 
megnyomásával.

Power bank használata
A készülékeinek a feltöltéséhez ,használja a a Smart USB (2) és 
QC 3.0 USB (3) csatlakozók egyikét. Mindkét kimenet alkalmas a 
smartphone telefonok, tabletek és egyéb USB bemenetű 
készülékeknek a feltöltésére. A QC 3.0 USB kimenet ideális a 
gyorsabb ,Qualcomm Quick Charge technológiával kompatibilis 
készülékeknek a feltöltésére. Ezeket a Qualcomm Quick Charge 
kompatiobilis készülékekett akár 4x gyorsabban fel lehet tölteni. A 
Qualcomm Quick Charge technológiájú töltésnek az 
aktivizálódását a (7) kijelző jelzi ki.

A töltés megkezdését a Safety switch (4) megnyomásával 
aktiválhatjuk. Töltés befejeztével a power bank automatikusan 
kikapcsol. Power bank kikapcsolását a Safety switch (4) 
hosszantartó megnyomásával érhetjük el.

Bypass charging – a power bank egyidejűleg tölthető és tölthet 
más csatlakoztatott készüléket is

Smart Chip – a power bank automatikusan felismeri a 
csatlakoztatott eszközt és a legmegfelelőbb módban kezdi 
tölteni. Széles skálájú készülékeket támogat, illetve az Apple 
márkájú készülékeket is.

Safety switch – A power bank aktiválásához nyomja meg,így 
gazdaságosabb a töltés mint az automatikus bekapcsolás a 
készülékek csatlakoztatásánál. A power bankot kikapcsolhatja 
ennek a gombnak a hosszantartó megnyomásával,így nem 
történhet véletlenszerű kikapcsolás a zsebben, vagy a táskában.
2x USB kimenet
A kimeneti teljesítmény 28W a Qualcomm Quick Charge 18 W 
QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB esetében. 22,5 W teljesítmény QC 
technológia nélkül.

Biztonsági tudnivalók
- Power bank első használatánál töltse fel teljesen
- A power bank teljes kapacítását 3-5 feltöltés után éri el
- A power bankot tárolja feltöltött állapotban, egyszer egy félévben 
ellenőrizze állapotát
- Qualcomm Quick Charge töltési technológia alkalmazásánál, 
c s a k  a d a t  á t v i t e l e s  c s a t l a k o z ó k a t  h a s z n á l j o n  
(csatlakozók,amelyben adatátviteli pólus van).
- A power bank biztonsági funkcióval van ellátva,így védve van a 
túltöltöttsétől,zárlattól és a túlmelegedéstől.
- Ne dobja tűzbe, hosszantartóan ne tegye ki 40 °C 
hőmérsékletnek.
- A termék nem jatek. Gyerekektől tartsa távol.
- A power bankot ne szedje szét, mechanikailag ne javítsa
- Védje a párás környezettől és folyadékoktól.
- A power bankot csak kizárólag arra a célra használja,amelyre 
szánták

Újrahasznosítás
Az elhasznált elektronikus készülékek nyersanyagnak 
tekintedők,nem valók a háztartási szemétbe. Az elhasznált 
terméket az érvényes törvényi előírásoknak megfelelően kell 
ártalmatlanítani.

Techikai specifikáció
Akkumulátor kapacitás: 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Akkumulátor típus: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Bemenet: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0*
Kimenet Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Kimenet QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Méret: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Súly: 206 g

Kínában gyártva az AVACOM s.r.o. cég számára

AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Banca di potere - Istruzioni per l'uso

Grazie per aver acquistato Avacom. Si prega di leggere 
attentamente le seguenti informazioni prima di utilizzare questo 
prodotto.

Contenuto della confezione
- Banca di potere AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Cavo USB / Micro USB
- Istruzioni per l'uso

Descrizione del prodotto
1. Ingresso QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Uscita Smart USB
3. Uscita QC 3.0 USB
4. Pulsante "Safety switch”
5. Indicatore dello stato di carica
6. Indicatore di carica della banca di potere con tecnologia 
Qualcomm Quick Charge
7. Indicatore di carica dei dispositivi collegati con tecnologia 
Qualcomm Quick Charge

Carica banca di potere
Banca di potere AVACOM Prisma FG-10 puo essere caricata 
tramite micro ingresso USB (1). Si puo utilizzare il caricabatterie 
con 5V e il connettore micro USB. Per la carica piu veloce e 
ottimale utilizzare il caricabatterie con una corrente di uscita 
superiore (2 A e piu). L'utilizzo del caricabatterie compatibile con 
Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 o 3.0 riduce significativamente il 
tempo di ricarica. 80% della batteria viene caricata in circa 3 ore e 
100% in circa 4 ore.

La carica viene segnalata dai diodi di stato blu (5), la carica con 
Qualcomm Quick Charge viene segnalata separatamente (6). Lo 
stato di completa carica della banca di potere viene segnalato da 
quattro diodi emettitori di luce.
Per controllo stato batteria, premere il pulsante Safety switch (4).

Uso banca di potere
Per caricare i vostri dispositivi con la banca di potere vengono 
determinati connettori Smart USB (2) USB e QC 3.0 USB (3). 
Entrambe le uscite sono adatte per smartphone, tablet ed altri 
dispositivi che possono essere caricati tramite USB. QC 3.0 USB 
uscita e adatta anche per la ricarica veloce dei dispositivi 
compatibili con tecnologia Qualcomm Quick Charge. Il dispositivo 
collegato con il supporto Qualcomm Quick Charge viene caricato 
fino a 4 volte piu velocemente. Qualcomm Quick Charge viene 
segnalata dalla spia luminosa (7).

Per iniziare la ricarica bisogna premere il pulsante Safety switch 
(4). Quando la batteria e completamente carica, la banca di potere 
si spegne automaticamente. La banca di potere si puo spegnere 
anche tenendo premuto il pulsante Safety switch (4).

Bypass charging - banca di potere puo caricare sé stessa e nello 
stesso tempo ricaricare un dispositivo collegato

Smart Chip - banca di potere e in grado di rivelare 
automaticamente il dispositivo collegato e inizia a ricaricarlo dal 
regime piu opportuno. Ampio supporto per i dispositivi mobili, incl. 
dispositivi Apple

Safety switch – e necessario attivare banca di potere premendo un 
tasto, l'operazione e piu economica rispetto all‘attivazione 
automatica dal movimento o dal collegamento del dispositivo in 
carica. La banca di potere puo essere spenta tenendo premuto il 
pulsante, questo assicura che non sara possibile interrompere la 
carica accidentalmente premendo i tasti in tasca o nello zaino.
2x uscite USB
Potenza uscente fino a 28 W con Qualcomm Quick Charge 18 W 
QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W durante la carica, senza QC.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
- Caricare la banca di potere prima di uso.
- Banca di potere raggiunge la piena capacita dopo 3-5 ricariche.
- Depositare la banca di potere nello stato di carica, controllare e 
caricare la banca di potere una volta ogni sei mesi.
- Utilizzare solo cavi dati (cavi con pin di dati) per la ricarica con 
tecnologia Qualcomm Quick Charge.
- Banca di potere e dotata di funzioni di sicurezza per prevenire il 
sovraccarico, sottocarico, sovratensione e cortocircuito.
- Non gettare nel fuoco, non esporre per lungo periodo a 
temperature superiori a 40 ° C.
- Il prodotto non e un giocattolo. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini.
- Non cortocircuitare la banca di potere, non smontare o modificare 
meccanicamente.
- Proteggere da fonti di umidita.
- Utilizzare la banca di potere solo per i fini per i quali e destinata.

Riciclaggio
Raggiunta la fine della durata della batteria, non gettare la batteria 
nei rifiuti domestici, ma consegnarla in un punto di raccolta 
destinato per la raccolta di pile e accumulatori. Simboli di 
riciclaggio sono stampati direttamente sul prodotto.

Specifiche tecniche
La capacita della batteria: 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Tipo di batteria: Li-Pol 3.7 V
Ingresso: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0 *
Uscita Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Uscita QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0 *
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 • 6,5-9 V / 2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Dimensioni: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Peso: 206 g

Made in Cina per AVACOM s.r.o.

AVACOM Prisma FG-10 PowerBank – Navodila za uporabo

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup proizvoda AVACOM. Pred 
njegovo prvo uporabo pazljivo preberite ta navodila.

Vsebina paketa
- PowerBank AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Kabel USB / Micro USB
- Navodila za uporabo

Opis produkta
1. Vhod QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Izhod Smart USB
3. Izhod QC 3.0 USB
4. Gumb „Safety switch”
5. Indikator stanja polnjenja
6. Indikator polnjenja PowerBank s tehnologijo Qualcomm Quick 
Charge
7. Indikator polnjenja povezane naprave s tehnologijo 
Qualcomm Quick Charge

Polnjenje PowerBank
PowerBank AVACOM Prisma FG-10 je možno polniti preko micro 
USB vhoda (1). Za polnjenje lahko uporabite polnilnik s 5V in 
konektorjem micro USB. Za hitrejše polnjenje je optimalno 
uporabiti polnilnik z višjim izhodnim tokom (2 A in več). Uporaba 
polnilnika kompatibilnega z Qualcomm Quick Charge 2.0 ali 3.0 
znatno skrajša rok polnjenja. Baterija je napolnjena do 80% v 
približno 3 urah, do 100% v približno 4 urah.

Polnjenje označujejo modre diode stanja (5), polnjenje s 
tehnologijo Quick Charge je značeno ločeno (6). Polna 
napolnitev PowerBank je označena s štirimi svetečimi diodami.
Za kontrolo stanja polnjenja pritisnite tipko Safety switch (4).

Uporaba PowerBank
Za polnjenje Vaših naprav s pomočjo PowerBank so namenjeni 
konektorji Smart USB (2) ter QC 3.0 USB (3). Oba izhoda sta 
primerna za polnjenje pametnih telefonov, tabličnih računalnikov 
ter drugih naprav, ki se jih da polniti preko USB. QC 3.0 izhod je 
povrh tega primeren za hitro polnjenje naprav kompatibilnih s 
tehnologijo Qualcomm Quick Charge. Povezana naprava s 
podporo Qualcomm Quick Charge se polni kar 4x hitreje. 
Aktivacijo tehnologije Qualcomm Quick Charge označuje prižig 
kontrolne lučke (7).

Za začetek polnjenja je potrebno pritisniti tipko Safety switch (4). 
Po končanju polnjenja se PowerBank avtomatično izklopi. 
PowerBank lahko izklopite tudi Vi, ko pridržite tipko Safety switch 
(4).

Bypass charging – PowerBank se zmore sam polniti in hkrati 
polniti povezano napravo

Smart Chip – PowerBank avtomatično zazna povezano napravo 
in jo začne polniti v najprimernejšem režimu. Široka podpora za 
mobilne naprave vključno naprav znamke Apple

Safety switch – PowerBank je potrebno aktivirati s pritiskom 
tipke, delovanje je potem bolj ekonomično kot ob gibanju 
povzročeni samodejni aktivaciji ali ob priključitvi polnjene 
naprave. PowerBank se da izklopiti, ko pridržite tipko, kar 
garantira, da se polnjenje ne bo prekinilo iz razloga naključnega 
pritiska tipke v žepu ali v nahrbtniku.
2x USB izhod
Izhodna moč kar 28 W ob uporabi Qualcomm Quick Charge 18 W 
QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W ob polnjenju brez QC.

Navodila za uporabo in varnostna navodila
- PowerBank pred prvo uporabo napolnite.
- PowerBank doseže polno kapaciteto po 3-5 ciklih polnjenja.
- PowerBank shranjujte v napolnjenem stanju, enkrat vsakega 
pol leta PowerBank preverite in napolnite.
- Za polnjenje tehnologij Qualcomm Quick Charge uporabljajte le 
podatkovne kable (kable, ki imajo povezane podatkovne pine).
- PowerBank je opremljen z varnostnimi funkcijami, ki 
preprečujejo čezmerno polnjenje, popolno izpraznitev, 
prenapetost in kratki stik.
- Ne mečite v ogenj, dolgotrajno ne izpostavljajte temperaturam 
nad 40 °C.
- Izdelek ni igrača. Hranite izven dosega otrok.
- Ne dopustite nastanka kratkega stika, PowerBank ne 
razstavljajte ga niti ga drugače mehansko ne predelavajte.
- Zaščitite pred vlago in tekočinami.
- PowerBank uporabljajte samo za namene, za katere je 
namenjen.

Recikliranje
Če se izteče življenjska doba baterije, ne zavrzite je med druge 
gospodinjske odpadke, temveč jo oddajte na zbirnem mestu za 
zbiranje baterij in akumulatorjev. Simboli recikliranja so navedeni 
neposredno na izdelku.

Tehnična specifikacija
Kapaciteta akumulatorja: 10.000 mAh / 37 Wh
Tip akumulatorja: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Vhod: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0 *
Izhod Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Izhod QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0 *
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V / 2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Dimenzije: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Teža: 206 g

Proizvedeno na Kitajskem za AVACOM s. r. o.

AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Power bank – Instrukcje obsługi

Dziękujemy za zakup wyrobu AVACOM. Przed jego użyciem należy 
uważnie przeczytać te instrukcje obsługi.

Zawartość opakowania
- Power bank AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Kabel SB / Micro USB
- Instrukcje do obsługi

Opis produktu
1. Wejście Qc 3.0 Micro USB
2. Wyjście Smart USB
3. Wyjście QC 3.0 USB
4. Przycisk „Safety switch”
5. Wskaźnik stanu naładowania
6. Wskaźnik naładowania power banku technologią Qualcomm 
Quick Charge
7. Wskaźnik naładowania podłączonego urządzenia technologią 
Qualcomm Quick Charge

Ładowanie power banku
Power bank AVACOM Prisma FG-10 można ładować za 
pośrednictwem micro USB wejścia (1). Do ładowania można 
zastosować ładowarkę z 5V i złączem micro USB. Do szybszego 
ładowania jest optymalne zastosowanie ładowarki o wyższym 
prądzie wyjściowym (2 A i więcej). Zastosowanie ładowarki 
kompatybilnej z Qualcom Quick Charge 2.0 lub 3.0 znacznie skróca 
czas ładowania. Bateria do 80% będzie ładować się około 3 godzin, 
do 100% około 4 godzin.

Ładowanie sygnalizują niebieskie diody stanu (5), ładowanie 
technologią Quick Charge sygnalizowane jest oddzielnie (6). Pełne 
naładowanie power banku sygnalizowane jest poprzez cztery 
świecące diody.
Aby sprawdzić poziom naładowania akumulatora, należy nacisnąć 
przycisk Safety switch (4).

Eksploatacja power banku
Do ładowania Twoich urządzeń są przeznaczone złącza Smart USB 
(2) i QC 3.0 USB (3). Obydwie wyjścia nadają się do ładowania 
smartphonów, tabletów i innych urządzeń, które można ładować za 
pośrednictwem USB. QC 3.0 USB wyjście nawet nadaje się do 
szybkiego ładowania urządzeń kompatybilnych z technologią 
Qualcomm Quick Charge. Podłączone urządzenie wspierane 
poprzez Qualcomm Qucik Charge ładuje się do 4 razy szybciej. 
Aktywacja technologii Qualcomm Quick Charge sygnalizowana jest 
zapaleniem się kontrolki (7).

Aby rozpocząć ładowanie, należy nacisnąć przycisk Safety switch 
(4). Po zakończeniu ładowania power bank wyłączy się 
automatycznie. Power bank można wyłączyć także poprzez 
przytrzymanie przycisku Safety switch (4).

Bypass charging – power bank potrafi ładować podłączone 
urządzenie w momencie, kiedy sam jest ladowany.

Smart Chip – power bank automatycznie podłączone urządzenie i 
rozpocznie go ładować w najbardziej odpowiednim reżymie. 
Szerokie wsparcie dla urządzeń mobilnych, w tym urządzień Apple.

Safety switch – power bank należy aktywować poprzez nacisnięcie 
przycisku, jest to bardzej ekonomiczne niż w razie automatycznej 
aktywacji ruchem lub podłączeniem ładowanego urządzenia. 
Power bank można wyłączyć poprzez przytrzymanie przycisku, co 
gwarantuje, że ładowanie nie zostanie przerwane przypadkowym 
naciśnięciem przycisku w kieszeni albo w plecaku.
2x USB wyjście
Moc wyjściowa aż 28 W przy użyciu Qualcomm Quick Charge 18 W 
QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W przy ładowaniu bez QC.

Instrukcje i wytyczne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
- Power bank przed pierwszym użyciem należy naladować.
- Power bank osiągnie pełnego poziomu naładowania
po 3-5 cyklach ładowania.
- Power bank należy przechowywać w stanie naładowanym, raz na 
6 miesięcy należy sprawdzić stan naładowania power banku i go 
naładować.
- Do ładowania technologii Qualcomm Quick Charge należy 
stosować tylko kabli do transmisji danych (kabli, które mają 
podłączone piny danych).
- Power bank jest wyposażony w funkcje ochronne, które 
zapobiegają przeładowaniu, zupełnemu rozładowaniu, przepięciu i 
zwarciu.
- Nie wrzucać do ognia, nie wystawiać na działanie temperatur 
ponad 40 °C przez dłuższy czas.
- Produkt nie jest zabawką. Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym 
dla dzieci.
- Power banku nie wolno zwierać, rozmontowywać ani w inny 
sposób mechanicznie przerabiać.
- Chronić przed wilgocią i płynami.
- Power bank należy używać tylko do celów, dla których jest 
przeznaczony.

Recyklizacja
Po skończeniu żywotności baterii nie należy jej likwidować razem ze 
zwykłym odpadem domowym, lecz należy ją przekazać do punktu 
odbioru przeznaczonego do zbierania baterii i akumulatorów.

Dane techniczne
Pojemność akumulatora: 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Rodzaj akumulatora: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Wejście: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0 *
Wyjście Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Wyjście QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0 *
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A• 6,5-9 V / 2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Wymiary: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Waga: 206 g

Wyprodukowano w Chinach dla AVACOM s. r. o.

AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Power banka - Návod na použitie

Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili produkt AVACOM. Pred jeho 
použitím si prosím pozorne prečítajte nasledujúce informácie.

Obsah balenia
- Power banka AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Kábel USB / Micro USB
- Návod na použitie

Popis produktu
1. Vstup QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Výstup Smart USB
3. Výstup QC 3.0 USB
4. Tlačítko „Safety switch”
5. Indikátor stavu nabitia
6. Indikátor nabíjania power banky technológiou Qualcomm 
Quick Charge
7. Indikátor nabíjania pripojeného zariadenia technológiou 
Qualcomm Quick Charge

Nabíjanie power banky
Power banku AVACOM Prisma FG-10 možno nabíjať cez micro 
USB vstup (1). Na nabíjanie môžete použiť nabíjačku s 5V a 
konektorom micro USB. Pre rýchlejšie nabíjanie je optimálna 
využiť nabíjačku s vyšším výstupným prúdom (2 A a viac). 
Použitím nabíjačky kompatibilnou s Qualcomm Quick Charge 
2.0 alebo 3.0 sa doba nabíjania výrazne skráti. 80 % batérie je 
nabitej približne za 3 hodiny a 100% približne za 4 hodiny.

Nabíjanie je signalizované modrými stavovými diódami (5), 
nabíjanie technológiou Quick Charge je signalizované 
samostatne (6). Plné nabitie power banky je signalizované 
štyrmi svietiacimi diódami.
Pre kontrolu stavu nabitia batérie stlačte Safety switch (4).

Použitie power banky
Na nabíjanie Vašich zariadení pomocou power banky sú určené 
konektory Smart USB (2) a QC 3.0 USB (3). Oba výstupy sú 
vhodné pre nabíjanie smartfónov, tabletov a ďalších zariadení, 
ktoré je možné nabíjať cez USB. QC 3.0 USB výstup je navyše 
vhodný pre rýchle nabíjanie zariadení kompatibilných s 
technológiou Qualcomm Quick Charge. Pripojené zariadenie s 
podporou Qualcomm Quick Charge sa nabíja až 4x rýchlejšie. 
Aktivovanie technológie Qualcomm Quick Charge je 
signalizované rozsvietením kontrolky (7).

Pre začiatok nabíjania je potrebné stlačiť tlačidlo Safety switch 
(4). Po ukončení nabíjania sa power banka automaticky vypne. 
Vypnúť power banku môžete tiež podržaním tlačidla Safety 
switch (4).

Bypass charging - power banka sa dokáže nabíjať a súčasne 
nabíjať pripojené zariadenie

Smart Chip - power banka automaticky rozpozná pripojené 
zariadenie a začne ho nabíjať najvhodnejším režimom. Široká 
podpora mobilných zariadení vr. zariadení značky Apple

Safety switch - power banku je potrebné aktivovať stlačením 
tlačidla, prevádzka je tak úspornejšia než pri automatickej 
aktivácii pohybom alebo pripojením nabíjaného zariadenia. 
Power banka sa dá vypnúť podržaním tlačidla, čo zaručuje to, 
že sa Vám nabíjanie nepreruší náhodným stlačením tlačidla vo 
vrecku alebo v batohu.
2x USB výstup
Výstupný výkon až 28 W pri použití Qualcomm Quick Charge 
18 W QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W pri nabíjaní bez QC.

Inštrukcie a bezpečnostné pokyny
- Power banku pred prvým použitím nabite.
- Plnú kapacitu dosiahne power banka po 3-5 nabitích.
- Power banku skladujte v nabitom stave, raz za pol roka power 
banku skontrolujte a nabite.
- Pre nabíjanie technológií Qualcomm Quick Charge používajte 
len dátové káble (káble, ktoré majú zapojené dátové piny).
- Power banka je vybavená ochrannými funkciami ktoré 
zabraňujú prebitiu, podvybitiu, prepätiu a skratu.
- Nevhadzujte do ohňa, dlhodobo nevystavujte teplotám vyšším 
ako 40 °C.
- Produkt nie je hračka. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
- Power banku neskratujte, nerozoberajte ani inak mechanicky 
neupravujte.
- Chráňte pred vlhkom a tekutinami.
- Power banku používajte len na účely, na ktoré je určená.

Recyklácia
Pokiaľ dôjde k ukončeniu životnosti batérie, nevyhadzujte ju do 
bežného komunálneho odpadu, ale odovzdajte na zbernom 
mieste určenom pre zber batérií a akumulátorov. Recyklačné 
symboly sú uvedené priamo na produkte.

Technická špecifikácia
Kapacita akumulátora: 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Typ akumulátora: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Vstup: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0*
Výstup Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Výstup QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Rozmery: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Hmotnosť: 206 g

Vyrobené v Číne pre AVACOM s.r.o.
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AVACOM Prisma FG-10 Powerbank (eksterna baterija) – 
Uputstvo za uporabu

Zahvaljujemo se što ste kupili AVACOM proizvod. Prije korištenja, 
molimo da pažljivo pročitate sljedeće informacije.

Sadržaj pakiranja
- Powerbank AVACOM Prisma FG-10
- Kabel USB / Micro USB
- Uputstvo za uporabu

Opis proizvoda
1. Ulazni port QC 3.0 Micro USB
2. Izlazni port Smart USB
3. Izlazni port QC 3.0 USB
4. Gumb „Safety switch”
5. Indikator za utvrđivanje nivoa napunjenosti eksterne baterije
6. Indikator punjenja eksterne baterije pomoću tehnologije 
Qualcomm Quick Charge
7. Indikator punjenja priključenog uređaja pomoću tehnologije 
Qualcomm Quick Charge

Punjenje eksterne baterije
Powerbank AVACOM Prisma FG-10 je moguće puniti preko micro 
USB ulaznog porta (1). Za punjenje možete koristiti punjač od 5V s 
micro USB konektorom. Za brže punjenje je optimalno koristiti 
punjač s većom izlaznom jačinom struje (2 A i više). U slučaju 
korištenja punjača koji je kompatibilan s Qualcomm Quick Charge 
2.0 ili 3.0, dužina trajanja punjenja je izrazito kraća. 80 % baterije 
je napunjeno otprilike za 3 sata a 100 % otprilike za 4 sata.

Punjenje je signaliziramo plavim LED svjetiljkama (5), punjenje 
tehnologijom Quick Charge je signalizirano odvojeno (6). Sve 
četiri LED svjetiljke svijetle kad je eksterna baterija puna.
Za kontrolu statusa napunjenosti eksterne baterije pritisnite gumb 
Safety switch (4).

Korištenje eksterne baterije
Za punjenje Vaših uređaja pomoću eksterne baterije služe 
konektori Smart USB (2) a QC 3.0 USB (3). Oba izlazna porta su 
odgovarajuća za punjenje smartphone-a, tableta i drugih uređaja 
koje je moguće puniti preko USB. QC 3.0 USB izlazni port je 
odgovarajući za brzo punjenje uređaja koji su kompatibilni s 
tehnologijom Qualcomm Quick Charge. Priključeni uređaj koji 
podržava Qualcomm Quick Charge, se puni i do 4 puta brže. 
Aktiviranje tehnologije Qualcomm Quick Charge je signalizirano 
upozoravajućom žaruljicom (7).

Da biste započeli punjenje kliknite na gumb Safety switch (4). 
Poslije punjenja, ili isključivanja eksterne baterije iz uređaja, 
eksterna baterija se sama, automatski, isključi. Eksternu bateriju 
možete sami ugasiti pomoću dužeg držanja gumba Safety switch 
(4).

Bypass charging – eksterna baterija se ujedno možete sama 
puniti i puniti priključeni uređaj.

Smart Chip – eksterna baterija automatiski prepoznaje priključene 
uređaje, te ih počinje puniti pomoću odgovarajućeg režima. 
Podržava skoro sve mobilne uređaje te i uređaje marke Apple.

Safety switch – eksterna baterija se aktivira pomoći stiska gumba, 
rad eksterne baterije je tako mnogo efektivniji jer štegi energiju 
više nego při automatskom uklučivanju (pokret rukom) ili 
pripajanju uređaja. Eskternu bateriju možete ugasiti držanjem 
gumba, tako da Vam se ne može desiti da se eksterna baterija 
sama ugasi slučajnim stiskom gumba
2x USB izlazni port
Izlazna snaga i do 28 W při korištenju Qualcomm Quick Charge 
18 W QC 3.0 + 10 W Smart USB. 22,5 W při punjenju bez QC.

Upute i sigurnosne smjernice
- Eksternu bateriju napunite prije prvog korištenja
- Puni kapacitet postigne eksterna baterija nakon 3 – 5 punjenja.
- Eksternu bateriju pohranjujte u napunjenom stavu. Jednom u 
pola godine ju provjerite i napunite.
- Za punjenje tehnologijom Qualcomm Quick Charge koristite 
samo podatkovne kablove (kablovi koji imaju podatkovne pinove).
- Eksterna baterima ima zaštitnu funkciju koja brani pregrijavanju, 
pretjeranom pražnjenju, prevelikom naponu i kratkom spoju.
- Ne bacajte u vatru, dugoročno ne ostavljajte na temperaturi većoj 
od 40 °C.
- Proizvod nije igračka. Čuvajte ga dalje od djece.
- Eksternu bateriju ne rastavljajte, ne pravite kratak spoj, niti je na 
bilo kakav način mehanički ne podešavajte.
- Eksternu bateriju zaštitite od vlage i tekućine.
- Eksternu bateriju koristite samo za svrhe za koje je namijenjena.

Reciklacija
Ako dođe do kvara na bateriji i ne može više raditi, ne bacajte ju u 
klasični komunalni otpad, nego predajte na sabirno mjesto za 
prikupljanje baterija i akumulatora. Simboli recikliranja su uvedeni 
na proizvodu.

Tehničke specifikacije
Kapacitet akumulatora: 10 000 mAh / 37 Wh
Tip akumulatora: Li-Pol 3,7 V
Ulaz: 5 V / 2,5 A • QC 3.0*
Izlaz Smart USB: 5 V / 2,1 A
Ulaz QC 3.0 USB: 5 V / 2,4 A • QC 3.0*
*QC 3.0 (3,6-6,5 V / 3 A • 6,5-9 V /2 A • 9-12 V / 1,5 A)

Dimenzije: 132 x 67 x 15 mm
Težina: 206 g

Proizvedeno u Kini za AVACOM s.r.o.
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